

JANET T. MILLS GOVERNOR STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE & FINANCIAL SERVICES BUREAU OF GENERAL SERVICES 77 STATE HOUSE STATION BURTON M. CROSS BUILDING 111 SEWALL STREET, 4TH FLOOR AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0077

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE & FINANCIAL SERVICES KIRSTEN LC FIGUEROA COMMISSIONER

> BUREAU OF GENERAL SERVICES WILLIAM LONGFELLOW BUREAU DIRECTOR

January 8, 2024

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The State of Maine, Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Bureau of General Services ("Bureau") will be holding a public hearing to accept public comments as required when certain changes are proposed to an operating services agreement (OSA) between the Bureau and its contracted operator of a state-owned solid waste disposal facility.

<u>Statutory Authority</u>

Pursuant to Chapter 480, Requirements for the State of Maine Bureau of General Services to accept public comments before amending a Solid Waste Disposal Facility Operating Agreement.

Nature of Changes

The Bureau is expecting to extend the OSA termination date to February 5, 2040, because of the proposed expansion at the Juniper Ridge Landfill. The current OSA's termination date is February 5, 2034. Other changes to outdated language and conditions are also being discussed.

• Time and Place

Thursday January 25, 2024, from 6:00 pm to 8:00 pm. The hearing will be held at 6:00 p.m. in the Eastern and Veterans room at Jeff's Catering at 15 Event Center Way, Brewer Maine, 04412.

- <u>Copy of OSA and Amendments</u> Current copies of the OSA and amendments can be found on the BGS website using the link below: <u>Juniper Ridge Landfill | Bureau of General Services (maine.gov)</u>
- <u>Submission of Comments</u>

After the public hearing, written comments may be submitted and must be received by the Bureau in writing no later than 5:00 pm EST, Monday, February 5, 2024.

Submission by mail, send to: Lane Gould, Landfill Manager Bureau of General Services 77 State House Station Augusta, ME 04333

Submission by email, send to Lane.gould@maine.gov